
 

 

 

Please ask for: Sharon Sissons 

 
 

 
Direct Dial: 01392 265115 

Email: Sharon.sissons@exeter.gov.uk 

Our ref:  

 
To the Chair and Members  
of the Scrutiny Committee - Economy 
 

Your ref:  

 

 
Office of Corporate Manager Democratic & Civic Support 

Civic Centre, Paris Street, Exeter, EX1 1JN Tel: 01392 277888 Fax: 01392 265593 www.exeter.gov.uk 

 

 
AGENDA FOR 

EXETER CITY COUNCIL 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - ECONOMY 

 

 

The Scrutiny Committee - Economy will meet on THURSDAY 17 JANUARY 2013, commencing at 
5.30 pm, in the Rennes Room, Civic Centre, Paris Street, Exeter to consider the following business.  
If you have an enquiry regarding any items on this agenda, please contact Sharon Sissons, Member 
Services Officer on Exeter 265115. 
 
Entry to the Civic Centre can be gained through the Customer Service Centre, Paris Street. 

 Pages 

Part I: Items suggested for discussion with the press and public present 

 

1 APOLOGIES  

 To receive apologies for absence from Committee Members.   
 

 

2 MINUTES  

 To sign the minutes of the meeting held on 8 November 2012.  
 

 

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 Councillors are reminded of the need to declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests that relate to business on the agenda and which have not already been 
included in the register of interests, before any discussion takes place on the 
item. Unless the interest is sensitive, you must also disclose the nature of the 
interest. In accordance with the Council's Code of Conduct, you must then leave 
the room and must not participate in any further discussion of the item.  
Councillors requiring clarification should seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer 
prior to the day of the meeting. 
  
 

 



4 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 - 
EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 

 It is considered that the Committee would be unlikely to exclude the press and 
public during consideration of any of the items on the agenda but, if it should wish 
to do so, the following resolution should be passed:- 
 
RECOMMENDED that, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the consideration of 
the particular item(s) on the grounds that it (they) involve(s) the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in the relevant paragraphs of Part I, Schedule 
12A of the Act.  
 

 

5 QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  
UNDER STANDING ORDER 19 

 

 A period of up to 15 minutes will be set side to deal with questions to the 
Committee from members of the public.  
 
Details of questions should be notified to the Corporate Manager Democratic and 
Civic Support at least three working days prior to the meeting.  Further 
information and a copy of the procedure are available from Member Services 
(01392 265115) and also on the Council web site 
http://www.exeter.gov.uk/scrutinyquestions 
  
 

 

6 QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL  
UNDER STANDING ORDER 20 

 

 To receive questions from Members of the Council to appropriate Portfolio 
Holders.   
 

 

MATTER FOR CONSIDERATION BY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE ECONOMY 

 

7 REPORT OF THE EXETER AND EAST DEVON LOW CARBON TASK FORCE  
DISTRICT HEATING NETWORKS IN EXETER 

 

 To consider the report of the Chair of the Exeter and East Devon Low Carbon 
Task Force - report circulated 
  
 

1 - 6 

CAPITAL PROGRAMME, FEES AND CHARGES AND ESTIMATES 

 

8 BUDGET ESTIMATES 2013/14  

 To consider the joint report of the Strategic Director (KH) and Assistant Director 
Finance – report circulated 
 
Covering Report Estimates 
Appendix 1  Capital Programme 
Appendix 2  Fees and Charges  
Appendix 3     Revenue Estimates   
 

7 - 42 



MATTER FOR CONSIDERATION BY THE EXECUTIVE 

 

9 DRAFT CITY CENTRE STRATEGY FOR EXETER 2013 - 2022  

 To consider the report of the Assistant Director Economy - report circulated  
 

43 - 70 

MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION BY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - ECONOMY 

 

10 UPDATE ON THE EXETER VISITOR STRATEGY 2012 - 2016  

 To consider the report of the Assistant Director – Economy – report circulated  
 

71 - 92 

11 SUPPORT FOR SMALL BUSINESSES  

 To consider the report of the Assistant Director Economy- report circulated   
 

93 - 106 

12 UPDATE ON PROGRESS FOR DEALING WITH UNEMPLOYMENT IN EXETER  

 To consider the report of the Assistant Director Economy – report circulated  
 

107 - 114 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING  

 
 The next Scrutiny Committee - Economy will be held on Thursday 7 March 

2013 5.30 pm  
 
 

 

FUTURE BUSINESS  

 
 The schedule of future business proposed for this Scrutiny Committee and 

other Committees of the Council can be viewed on the following link to the 
Council’s website:http://www.exeter.gov.uk/forwardplan 
Councillors can view a hard copy of the schedule in the Members Room. 
 

 
 

Membership - 
Councillors Crow (Chair), Brock (Deputy Chair), Baldwin, Bialyk, Bull, Choules, Crew, Lyons, 
Mottram, Pearson, Prowse, Robson and Wardle 
 

 

Find out more about Exeter City Council services by looking at our web site 
http://www.exeter.gov.uk.  This will give you the dates of all future Committee meetings and tell you 
how you can ask a question at a Scrutiny Committee meeting.  Alternatively, contact the Member 
Services Officer on (01392) 265115 for further information. 

 

Individual reports on this agenda can be produced in large print 
on request to Member Services on 01392 265111. 

 
Please remember to recycle. If you would prefer not to receive paper copies please let us 
know. Contact Member Services 01392 265197 or email member.services@exeter.gov.uk  



This page is intentionally left blank



Final 

EXETER CITY COUNCIL 
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – ECONOMY 
17 JANUARY 2013  

 
 

REPORT OF THE EXETER AND EAST DEVON LOW CARBON TASK FORCE 
DISTRICT HEATING NETWORKS IN EXETER 

 
 

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
  
1.1 This report advises Members of recent progress in establishing heat networks 

(also known 
[...]


carbon reduction benefits that will arise, there is an important Economy 
dimension to such developments. It has recently been highlighted by the CBI in 
its report ‘The Colour of Growth’ that the low carbon economy could be a real 
engine of growth in Britain. Although some people have argued that we can’t 
afford to address green issues in current economic conditions, the CBI is 
unequivocal: ‘the business response is definitive and emphatic: green is not just 
complementary to growth, but a vital driver of it’. The UK’s green business 
economy is worth over £120 billion a year and a recent Regen SW report showed 
that the south west has been a major beneficiary of this and has good prospects 
for further expansion. For Exeter, an expanding low carbon energy network will 
mean less exposure to international volatility in energy supply and prices 
(through greater efficiency in fuel use and the expanded use of biomass) and the 
advantage of a more resilient local supply in a situation where en energy supply 
gap may open up nationally in future years. This developing infrastructure will 
help support the inward investment message for the City. 

  
5.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
5.1 It is recommended that Members: 
  
 (i) note the progress on negotiations for a CHP plant and heat network at 

Monkerton; 

Page 4



Final 

(ii) endorse the principle of developing a detailed proposal for an ESCO 
to deliver a City Centre heat network through a District Heating Group; 

(iii) approve joint working with other public sector bodies in the Growth 
Area to devise a viable scheme for this network;  

(iv) approve market testing for this network to establish the likely level of 
private sector interest; and 

(v) support the commissioning of a city wide Energy Strategy. 
 

 
 
JOHN RIGBY 
CHAIR, EXETER AND EAST DEVON LOW CARBON TASK FORCE 
 

 
 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1972 (as amended) 
Background papers used in compiling this report:- 
1. The Colour of Growth, Confederation of British Industry, 2012 

 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



Final 

 

EXETER CITY COUNCIL 
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – ECONOMY 
17 JANUARY 2013 

 
 ESTIMATES 2013/14 

 
1. INTRODUCTION 

 
1.1 Attached are the draft estimates for 2013/14, which were discussed at an informal 

meeting of Scrutiny Committee - Economy on 13 December 2012. 
 

1.2 This report outlines the strategic framework within which the estimates have been 
prepared, changes in accounting practices, which affect all estimates and detailed 
reasons for any significant changes in the Management unit estimates. 
 

1.3 The budget has been amended to reflect the new management structure.  
However the savings target for services, have in many cases been included as a 
one line saving to reflect the fact that the detail has yet to be finalised. 
  

2. BUDGET FRAMEWORK 
 

2.1 With regard to inflation, an overall allowance of £300,000 has been set aside for 
next year.  This includes an assumption with regard to increases in pay and 
increases for utility costs and contracts being offset by increases for fees and 
charges.  For the following three years an annual inflation allowance of £300,000 
has also been included for planning purposes.  The inflationary assumptions that 
have been included for next year are as follows: 
 

 • Pay Award    1.0%  

• Pay – Increments   0.5% 

• Electricity              8.0% 

• Gas              20.0% 

• Oil              12.0% 

• Water     5.1% 

• Insurance    3.0% 

• Rates     2.0% 

• Fuel     6.0% 

• General Inflation   0.0% - see para 2.2 below 

• Income (excluding car parks)   2.5% 
 

2.2 As a means of finding efficiency savings many non-pay budgets will again not be 
fully increased for inflation.  There will be some exceptions to this in particular 
where there are ongoing contractual arrangements in place and where the Council 
has to meet the full price increase e.g. insurance and fuel. Recently released 
figures show that the rate of Consumer Prices Index (CPI) inflation in the UK 
remained unchanged at 2.7% during November. Retail prices index (RPI) inflation, 
which includes housing costs, fell to 3% during November, down from 3.2% in 
October. 
 

2.3 With regard to interest rates the Bank of England has continued to put the base 
rate of interest on hold at only 0.5% since March 2009. Most analysts are 
predicting that interest are likely to remain at their historically low levels in the short 
term with perhaps only a modest increase towards the end of the next financial 
year. The low levels of interest rates affect the City Council in different ways. On 
the negative side the Council has to assume low investment returns on cash 

Agenda Item 8

Page 7



Final 

deposits. Conversely, on the positive side, the low interest rates currently 
prevailing means that the cost of short term borrowing remains low. This is 
particularly important to the City Council now that it has to make use of borrowing 
in order to fund a significant part of its capital programme.  
 

2.4 The Government has now announced the provisional two-year local government 
finance settlement covering 2013/14 and 2014/15.  For Exeter the guideline 
figures are as follows: 
 

• Formula Funding 2013/14  £7,811,885 (decrease 5.4% against 
2012/13 ‘adjusted’ formula funding) 

 
The provisional settlement now indicates that in overall cash terms our 2013/14 
formula funding will decrease by £445,922 against the 2012/13 ‘adjusted’ formula 
funding amount of £8,257,807. 
 

2.5 On 8 October 2012, the Chancellor of the Exchequer announced a £450 million 
fund for local authorities who decide to freeze council tax next year.  If they do, 
councils, police and fire authorities will stand to receive £225 million of funding in 
both financial years 2013/14 and 2014/15, equivalent to raising their 2012/13 
council tax by one per cent.  In addition, in 2013/14 the Government will propose 
to lower t
[...]
Final 

EXETER CITY COUNCIL 
 
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – ECONOMY 
17 JANUARY 2013 

 
EXECUTIVE 

22 JANUARY 2013 
 
 

DRAFT CITY CENTRE STRATEGY FOR EXETER 2013-2022 
 
1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 
1.1 To update Members on preparation of a new City Centre Strategy to cover the 

period 2013/22. 
  
2. BACKGROUND  

 
2.1 
 
 
 
 
2.2 
 
 
 

The case for a new City Centre Strategy received the backing of the City 
Centre Management Partnership Board (CCMPB) in May 2012 and initial 
consideration has been given to key strategic themes and potential project 
strands during the course of the year. 
 
The current City Centre Strategy (covering the period 2007/12) has reached a 
conclusion and a framework is needed to maintain the momentum of City 
Centre change, renewal and investment for the coming 5-10 year period. The 
new City Centre Strategy needs to relate to the Exeter Vision and to map out 
timescales for key developments and activities. An outline timetable for 
development of this strategy is attached. 
 

2.3 
 
 

The draft Strategy is very much a discussion document which will inevitably 
change to reflect the realities of resource availability and the capacity to deliver 
proposed actions. In short the context for the Strategy is difficult: 

• The most significant squeeze on the public finances in decades,; 

• A decade of major economic progress for the City Centre – which, in 
spite of the major contribution to the economic welfare of the city, now 
provides the challenge of complacency with a widespread view that 
continued economic progress is a given; 

• A likely focus of City Council capital expenditure on the swimming pool 
element of Bus Station site redevelopment; 

• The need for a re-gearing in the relationship between business and 
public authorities on the funding of ‘city centre management’ initiatives. 
A Business Improvement District will be an essential pre-requisite for 
moving forward many of the project strands envisaged in the draft City 
Centre Strategy. 

 

 

2.4 
 
 
 
 
 

A draft City Centre Strategy is attached. It is envisaged that this will provide the 
basis for in-depth dialogue with a range of stakeholders and key partners. 
Development of the strategy document will be an iterative process as the views 
and comments of the key agencies, business community and the City Council 
are collated during the consultation phase. The Strategy will be overseen by a 
reconstituted City Centre Management Partnership comprising active 

 

Agenda Item 9

Page 43



Final 

 
 
 
 
 
 
3 
 

representation from the business community covering the relevant sectors and 
areas of the City Centre, from Princesshay and Guildhall centres, the City 
Council, Police and County Council. Once agreed each body will need to 
account for progress on those aspects of the Strategy for which they are 
responsible.  
 
STRATEGY CONTENT 
 

3.1 The City Centre Strategy has been drawn together with the following structure: 

• A brief introduction on the current City Centre offer, a summary of 
progress during the last five year period, an assessment of the city 
centre’s current competitive position (including a City Centre SWOT 
analysis), a summary of key development aims during the next 5-10 
years and an Action Plan. 

 

• Strategy purpose – which can be identified as four-fold: 

(1) To provide a clear timetable for the Strategy (to cover the ten 
year period – up to 2022, although the primary focus is initially 
on the first 5 years); 

(2) To present a positive case for City Centre inward investment 
(and re-investment by existing businesses); 

(3) To set out clear aims and project objectives for the CCMP and 
its partners, including the delivery of a City  
Centre Business Improvement District which is a critical element 
of providing the necessary resources for achieving desired 
progress during the coming 5 year period;  

(4) To clearly set out partners and lead agency responsibilities for 
the implem
[...]
 
below.   

 
8.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
8.1 City Council involvement and contribution towards delivering the Exeter 

Visitor Strategy has been met from within existing financial resources as 
summarised in the table below. 
 
 
 
Tourism Unit Budget 2013-14 

 
 
 

Net 
Tourism Administration  £151,880 
Tourism Marketing £63,890 
Exeter Visitor Information & Tickets £142,230 
Exeter's Underground Passages £84,580 
Quay House Visitor Centre (funded by ECQT) £52,860 
Red Coat Guides £8,850 
Heart of Devon Tourism Partnership (external)  £80,000 
Total £584,290 

 
8.2 The budget for the next year is generally as above, unless there are any 

budget changes resulting from the budget setting process  
 
 
9.0 RECOMMENDED that: 
 
9.1 Members note the progress made with implementing the Exeter Visitor 

Strategy 2012 – 2016 and support the actions proposed to be undertaken 
during 2013 – 2014.  

 
 
RICHARD BALL 
ASSISTANT DIRECTOR ECONOMY 
 
 
 

ECONOMY AND DEVELOPMENT DIRECTORATE 
 
 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 (as amended) 
Background papers used in compiling the report: 

1. Report to Scrutiny Committee - Economy 19 January 2012 

Page 77



Final 

 
 
APPENDIX 1 
 
Priority 1 - Encourage and support market led investment in the visitor economy in Exeter; encompassing retail, food & drink, the arts, visitor 
attractions, accommodation and transport 
 

Action Progress Output 

Help to deliver sustainable mixed use development in Exeter 
through the production of a master plan for the development 
of Exeter Bus Station 

Planning application anticipated 2013. N/A 

Ensure that suitable visiting coach drop-off and overnight 
parking is incorporated in future city centre developments, 
taking into account the increase in visiting overseas coaches 

Discussions held with Planning on 
suitable relocation of coach drop off and 
parking. 

N/A 

Work with visitor related businesses relocating or opening in 
Exeter to ensure they receive medi
[...]
	Appendix 1 - Economy Capital Programme 2013-14
	Appendix 2 - Economy Fees and Charges 13-14
	Appendix 3 - Economy Revenue Budgets 13-14

	9 Draft City Centre Strategy for Exeter 2013 - 2022
	Draft City Centre Strategy  04 01 13
	City Centre Strategy Timetable

	10 Update on the Exeter Visitor Strategy 2012 - 2016
	11 Support for Small Businesses
	12 Update on Progress for Dealing with Unemployment in Exeter



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - ECONOMY 
 

17 January 2013 
 

Present: 
 
Councillor Crow (Chair) 

Councillors Brock, Baldwin, Bialyk, Bull, Choules, Crew, Lyons, Mottram, Pearson, Prowse, 
Robson and Wardle 

Also present: 
 

Strategic Director (KH), Strategic Director (MP), Assistant Director Economy, Assistant 
Director Finance, Senior Accountant, Tourism Development Manager, City Centre 
Manager and Member Services Officer (SLS) 

In attendance: 
 
Councillor Rosie Denham - Portfolio Holder for Economy and Tourism 
Councillor Rachel Sutton - Portfolio Holder for Sustainable Development and 

Transport 
Also in attendance:  
 
John Rigby  Chair of the Exeter and East Devon Low Carbon Task 

Group  
Anthony Norton  Head of the Centre for Energy and the Environment, 

Exeter University 
 

1 Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 8 November 2012 were taken as read, and 
signed by the Chair as correct.   
 

2 Declarations of Interest 
 
No disclosable pecuniary interests were declared. 
  

3 Questions from Members of the Council Under Standing Order 20 
 
In accordance with Standing Order 20, a question from Councillor Prowse, was put to 
the Portfolio Holder for Sustainable Development and Transport.  
 
Councillor Prowse said that he was aware that there had been a significant number 
of objections made to the proposal to change the banding of parking tariffs at a 
number of city centre car parks.  He was concerned that the change would be 
effective from 21 January 2013, and there would be little redress other than through 
the legal system, and sought information on the ‘number of lawful objectors to the 
Parking Places Order 2013.  
 
Copies of the question had previously been circulated to Members.  Councillor 
Sutton, the Portfolio Holder’s reply is set out below:-   
 
The period for objections would now close on 21 January 2013. The effective date for 
implementation, subject to proper consideration of objections, was now 4 February 
2013.  Councillor Sutton said she was not able to comment on the nature of 
responses, but understood the total number of e-mails and letters received to date to 



 
 

be approximately 270. The process is that a meeting would be held between herself, 
the Leader and the Strategic Director to consider the objections and decide whether 
to proceed with the proposals. She would endeavour to keep Councillor Prowse 
updated.  
  
MATTER FOR CONSIDERATION BY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE ECONOMY 
 

4 Exeter and East Devon Low Carbon Task Force - District Heating Networks in 
Exeter 
 
Councillor Prowse expressed an interest as a Member of Devon County Council.  
 
John Rigby, Chair of the Exeter and East Devon Low Carbon Task Force Group and 
Anthony Norton, Head of the Centre for Energy and the Environment, University of 
Exeter gave a presentation to Members on the recent progress and potential for 
establishing district heating in the Exeter area. A heating network and Combined 
Heat and Power (CHP) plant would provide an energy efficient means of generating 
heat and electricity, and provide future economic benefits to the wider community 
and go some way to address concerns over fuel poverty. Following the City Council’s 
approval of the Core Strategy, decentralised energy networks have been seen as the 
preferred solution within large scale developments particularly for strategic 
allocations such as at Monkerton, Newcourt, and the Alphington south west Exeter 
corridor. A further focus for the Task Group has been on the city centre heating 
network, which would serve a number of larger energy users in the city centre and 
the south west Exeter urban extension. The establishment of an Energy Service 
Company (ESCO) with public sector participation was identified as the most effective 
way forward. 
 
Anthony Norton also updated Members on the initial results of the Exeter Energy 
Network Study. He confirmed that a further report, including a business plan, 
containing a mixed investment model to progress District Heating would be 
completed later in the spring. 
  
John Rigby responded to a number of comments, reassuring Members that Eon had 
made a consumer price promise, and although the heating network would extend 
across the city, it was too ambitious to include the full range of existing properties in 
the first years of operation. Nevertheless, the investment would have to be made.  He 
also confirmed that the impact on City Council resources currently extended to officer 
time. It was acknowledged that a significant investment would have to be made to 
progress future delivery, but that could be recouped though developers in due 
course.  
 
The Strategic Director (KH) reiterated the City Council’s position of being able to 
benefit from the expertise of John Rigby and Anthony Norton and the significant grant 
funding which enabled the Cranbrook project to commence.  
 
The Chair thanked John Rigby and Anthony Norton for their informative presentation.  
 
Scrutiny Committee – Economy noted the progress made on negotiations for a 
Combined Heat and Power plant and heat network at Monkerton, and supported the 
following: –  
 
(1)  the principle of developing a detailed proposal for an Energy Service 

Company (ESCO) to deliver a city centre heat network through a District 
Heating group;  

 



 
 

(2) joint working with other public sector bodies in the Growth Area to devise a 
viable scheme for this network;  

 
(3)  market testing for this network to establish the likely level of private sector 

interest; and  
 
(4)  the commissioning of a city wide Energy Strategy. 
 

(Report circulated)  
  
CAPITAL PROGRAMME, FEES AND CHARGES AND ESTIMATES 
 

5 Budget Estimates 2013/14 
 
The Strategic Director (KH) outlined the strategic framework within which the 2013/14 
Estimates had been prepared, changes in accounting practices which affected all 
budgets and any significant changes in the Management Unit estimates. The budget 
framework, Capital Programme and proposed new schemes for the areas covered by 
Scrutiny Committee - Economy and proposed 2013/14 Fees and Charges were 
included as an appendix.   
 
The Government had now announced the provisional two-year local government 
finance settlement covering 2013/14 and 2014/15. The fundamental grant from 
Government (the formula funding) for 2013/14 would be £7,811,885, a reduction of 
£445,922 (5.4%) against 2012/13 adjusted formula funding of £8,257,807.  
 
Scrutiny Committee – Economy noted the draft Revenue Estimates, Capital 
Programme and proposed Fees and Charges for 2013/14 for further consideration by 
the Executive.  
 

(Report circulated) 
  
MATTER FOR CONSIDERATION BY THE EXECUTIVE 
 

6 Draft City Centre Strategy for Exeter 2013 - 2022 
 
The City Centre Manager presented a report, updating Members on the preparation 
of a new City Centre Strategy to cover the period from 2013 to 2022. The current 
Strategy had reached its conclusion, and a new framework was now needed to 
maintain the momentum of the recent changes in the city centre, and meet the 
challenge of the continuing renewal and investment over the next five to ten years.  
The new Strategy would relate to the Exeter Vision and map out timescales for key 
developments and activities. It would also provide the basis for in-depth dialogue with 
a range of stakeholders and key partners.  It is intended that the new City Centre 
Strategy would be published by June 2013.  
 
Members welcomed the report and made the following comments:-   
 

• the City Council’s efforts to maintain high city centre standards should be 
acknowledged and not taken for granted.  
 

• the introduction of ‘taxi marshals’ to manage taxi queues in the later evening 
would be welcomed. The City Centre Manager undertook to pass on this 
suggestion to the Exeter Night Time Economy Group and the Assistant Director 
Environment.  

 



 
 

• the apparent exodus from the city centre at 5.00pm, in contrast to the influx of 
people later in the evening, might have an effect on those visitors remaining in 
the city in the evening.   

 

• whether there was enough local allegiance, particularly in views of the number of 
national chains in the High Street to ensure a successful future.  The City Centre 
Manager reminded Members that Exeter had a good mix of both national firms 
and a wealth of local independent shops and a successful BID would ensure 
funding for future projects.   

 

• nurturing the burgeoning cafe culture seems to have encouraged the older 
generation to stay in the centre in the evening and he welcomed any opportunity 
to encourage more cultural activities and venues.   

 

• whether the May deadline was too soon for a further report to Scrutiny, 
particularly when such a wide consultation exercise was planned.  

 

• it was interesting to consider how ‘high streets’ were likely to fare over the next 
decade with the rise of internet sales. The City Centre Manager agreed this was 
a challenging issue and at a recent retail conference held in the city centre those 
businesses who could meet both the online and high street challenge were more 
likely to succeed. 

 

• concern for the rise of pockets of graffiti throughout the city. The Strategic 
Director confirmed that a working group had been set up to look specifically at 
this issue, including the identification of the ‘tags’.  

 

• whether any influence could be brought to direct the flow of people in a different 
direction through the city centre in an effort to stimulate less successful areas of 
the centre.  

 

• that Members should look at the future funding of Christmas lights in a more 
measured way.  Councillor Bull suggested convening a Christmas Lights Task 
and Finish Group. It was proposed the Group should include the Portfolio Holder 
for Economy and Tourism, the Chair of the Scrutiny Committee - Economy and 
one Member from each of the political groups represented on the Committee. 
The Group Leaders would be approached to seek nominations. 

 

• concern that the gateways to the city and other areas throughout the city 
including the Bus Station and some pedestrian areas were all in need of being 
renewed. The Strategic Director (KH) referred to the significant impact of the Bus 
and Coach Station development, and the considerable step change that it will 
make to the evening and night-time economy. The development will transform the 
centre with the emphasis on leisure rather than retail and the challenge will be to 
deliver the investment and vision.  He acknowledged there had not been the 
funding to address some of the city’s gateway issues and appreciated that this 
remained a long standing issue.  The Strategy should reinforce the continuing 
commitment and ongoing investment made by the City Council to ensure the city 
functions and thrives on a day to day basis.   

 
Scrutiny Committee - Economy supported the following: -  
 
(1)  progress made on the City Centre Strategy to date and on the proposed 

themes and project work streams;  
(2)  development of the City Centre Strategy on the proposed timetable; and 



 
 

(3) the presentation of a brief scoping report including the terms of reference for 
the Task and Finish Group to look at the funding of Christmas lights for the 
city centre to the next meeting of this Scrutiny Committee, and  

 
recommended Executive to endorse:-    
 
(4)  the draft City Centre Strategy as the basis for public engagement and 

consultation with stakeholders.  
 

(Report circulated) 
  
MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION BY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - ECONOMY 
 

7 Update on the Exeter Visitor Strategy 2012 - 2016 
 
The Tourism Development Manager presented an update on progress on the 
implementation of the Exeter Visitor Strategy 2012 – 2016.  The focus of the Strategy 
was to continue to improve visitor numbers and support those businesses which 
depend on visitor expenditure, as well as to increase the profile of Exeter as a vibrant 
cultural destination.   
 
The Strategy’s five priorities of investment; encouraging and supporting market led 
investment in the visitor economy in Exeter, improving the visitor experience; raising 
the skills level of the workforce; more targeted visitor marketing and developing the 
Heart of Devon Tourism Partnership were outlined in detail. These priorities would be 
taken forward in partnership with tourism’s business community and the Heart of 
Devon Tourism Partnership.  There were 161,000 hits on the web site in 2012, a 
dramatic increase on 2011. Consumer travel web sites such as Trip Advisor were all 
helping consumers to find the best deal for their online bookings. The Tourism 
Development Manager responded to a Member comment, confirming that 80,000 
hard copies of the Heart of Devon tourism guide were distributed nationally.  
 
The 2013/14 priorities included the continuing development of the Heart of Devon 
Tourism Partnership, paying particular attention to the promotion of the city in the 
light of the challenging economic climate and developing less weather dependent 
attractions.  
 
The Tourism Development Manager responded to Members’ comments on the 
following: -  
 

• the Chinese translation of the Exeter guide was available to the growing 
foreign student population on the main University campus and through the 
Guild of Students. She was happy to look at translation into other languages 
such as Japanese if the numbers warranted it.  

 

• she would continue to liaise with Exeter Airport to receive the latest data on 
inbound visitor numbers.  

 

• more accurate visitor number figures to the Cathedral were now kept and she 
would contact the Dean to discuss visitor numbers. 

 

• she would speak to Devon County Council and seek the evidence base for 
any change in the Park and Ride numbers.  

  

• she would discuss with planning colleagues about existing finger post signage 
directing visitors to the tourist facility on the corner of Dix's Field.  



 
 

 

• she would continue to resolve the most suitable site for the coach dropping off 
point. 

 

• she was due to meet with the new Chief Executive of Westpoint and would 
discuss developing even closer links to benefit local hotels and restaurants 
year round, particularly in the quieter months.  

 
Members congratulated officers on an excellent report.  
 
Scrutiny Committee Economy noted the progress made with implementing the Exeter 
Visitor Strategy 2012 – 2016 and supported the actions proposed to be undertaken 
during 2013 and 2014.  

(Report circulated)  
  

8 Support for Small Businesses 
 
With the agreement of Members, the report of the Assistant Director, Economy was 
deferred until the next meeting of Scrutiny Committee Economy on 7 March 2013.  
  

9 Update on Progress for Dealing with Unemployment in Exeter 
 
The Assistant Director Economy updated Members on progress to reduce the level of 
unemployment within Exeter. The report covered unemployment trends in the city 
and progress on a range of activities including apprenticeships.  He responded to a 
Member comment on the excellent progress of the City Council’s apprentices. A 
further recruitment drive to fill the one vacancy in the Museum, would take place later 
in the year to link up with the period of formal training required. 
  
A Member welcomed the progress made by the Employment and Skills Board and 
the National Apprenticeship Scheme. The Assistant Director Economy agreed that 
the report confirmed that this had been a worthwhile exercise and provided an 
opportunity to bid for some significant resources.  The Member referred to the latest 
job seekers allowance data and asked if it could be broken down for Exeter and 
Devon.  The Assistant Director would look into this.  
 
Scrutiny Committee – Economy noted the progress made and that officers would be 
actively pursuing a range of activity outlined in section 4, and reporting back on the 
progress to future meetings of the Scrutiny Committee. 
 

(Report circulated)  
 

The meeting commenced at 5.30 pm and closed at 8.15 pm 
 

Chair 


